## COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND Legislative Session 2015, Legislative Day No. <u>17</u>

## Bill No. <u>85-15</u>

## All Councilmembers

.....

By the County Council, October 19, 2015

## A BILL ENTITLED

AN ACT concerning

Stormwater Management Fee

FOR the purpose of reducing the rates for the stormwater management fee for Fiscal Year 2017, and repealing the stormwater management program and stormwater management fee as of July 1, 2017.

BY repealing
Sections 34-4-101 to 34-4-105
Article 34 – Water and Sewers
Title 4 – Watershed Protection and Restoration Program
Baltimore County Code 2003

1 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE

2 COUNTY, MARYLAND, that notwithstanding the authorization contained in § 34-4-103(b)(1)

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

[Brackets] indicate matter stricken from existing law.

Strike out indicates matter stricken from bill. Underlining indicates amendments to bill.

2 for each classification of real property shall be as follows: Single-family detached (including mobile homes) \$17 3 Single-family attached \$9 per dwelling unit 4 Residential, condominium or cooperative ownership \$15 per dwelling unit 5 6 Residential, unimproved \$0 Agricultural, non-residential \$0 7 Agricultural, single-family \$17 8 9 Non-residential, non-institutional \$31 per ERU Non-residential, institutional 10 \$9 per ERU "ERU" or "equivalent residential unit" means the statistical mean of the total planimetric 11 impervious surface of developed single-family detached residences inside the URDL that serves 12 as the base unit of assessment for the stormwater remediation fee. 13 14 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, that Sections 34-4-101 through 34-4-15 105, Article 34 – Water and Sewers, Title 4. Watershed Protection and Restoration Program, be 16 17 and they are hereby repealed in their entirety, effective July 1, 2017. 18 SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, that this Act, having been passed by 19 the affirmative vote of five members of the County Council, shall take effect on November 30, 20 2015 July 1, 2016. 21

of the Baltimore County Code, 2003, the stormwater management fee rates for Fiscal Year 2017

1